

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0297

MONONA COUNTY MHMH001061

**IN THE MATTER OF N.F.,
Petitioner/Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MONONA COUNTY**

HONORABLE JEFFREY NEARY

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

BRENNNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

SARAH JENNINGS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT-RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	
I. HHS AND THE STATE OF IOWA HAVE THE RIGHT OF APPEAL IN SECTION 724.31 ACTIONS.....	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISCOUNTED N.F.'S SUBSTANCE ABUSE COMMITTAL IN ITS ANALYSIS.....	25
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING N.F.'S PETITION FOR FIREARMS DISABILITY RELIEF. Standard of Review	34
Preservation of Error.....	34
Discussion	35
Burden of Proof.....	35
Iowa Code Section 724.31(3) Categories of Evidence	37
Circumstances of the Original Issuance of the Order.....	37
N.F.'s Record: Mental Health Records and Criminal History Records.....	40
N.F.'s Reputation: Character Witness Statements, Testimony, and Other Character Evidence	43
Changes in N.F.'s Condition or Circumstances.....	45
Applying <i>Matter of A.M.</i>	50
CONCLUSION	54
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alvarez-Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , 984 N.W.2d 178, 183 (Iowa 2023)	22
<i>Crowell v. State Pub. Defender</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676, 682 (Iowa 2014)	24
<i>Matter of A.M.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 280, 283-87 n.4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	22, 36, 37, 41, 42, 44, 49, 51, 52, 54
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 509 N.W. 2d 764, 767 (Iowa 1993).....	34
<i>United States v. Hansel</i> , 474 F.2d at 1124 (8th Cir. 1973).....	27

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(4)	25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	25, 27, 28, 32
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	31, 32
Iowa Code § 125.2(16)	30
Iowa Code § 724.15(2)(d)	32
Iowa Code § 724.31.....	21
Iowa Code § 724.31(1)	27
Iowa Code § 724.31(2)	23, 24, 35, 53
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)	33, 35, 37
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(a)	33
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(b)	34, 41
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(c).....	43
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(d)	45
Iowa Code § 724.31(4)	22, 23, 24, 36
Iowa Code § 724.31A(1).....	32
Iowa Code § 125.86(1)	13
Iowa Code § 229.15(1)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b).....	34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(1).....	21, 34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.107(1)(a).....	25
Iowa R. App. P. 6.151(1).....	24

Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....24
